	Ref No.: FOI/2425/SG16117

	Date FOI request received: 15th February 2025

	Date FOI response: 20th March 2025

	REQUEST & OUR RESPONSE: 
REQUEST: I am seeking information on compliance assurance to the public regarding the sexual safety of vulnerable people on mental health wards and within community mental health services. Specifically, I request the following information:
1. Has the Trust ever commissioned a thematic review of all the sexual safety incidents across the trust between the period 2018 to 2025 and if so can copies of the thematic reviews be shared and if they are embedded in the bulky board papers please could you provide links to the specific board papers for that period )
OUR RESPONSE: The Quality and Safety Committee provides an escalation report for the Trust Board so that it can provide assurance, or alert any concerns over the annual sexual safety report. The latest AAA report from the Quality and Safety Committee (which met on 18 December 2024) to the Trust Board (which met on 25 January 2025) regarding the Sexual Safety Annual Report provided assurance – we have attached the full AAA report, please see item 18 on page 5.

 2. Sexual Safety Incidents on In-Patient Wards and in the community :
Please provide :
a) The number of sexual safety incidents reported from January 2018 to the present date.
For each incident, please specify in a tabular format :
- Who was affected (e.g., staff, patient, etc.)
- Who the perpetrator was (e.g., staff, patient, etc.)
- The sex of the parties involved.
Please provide the data split by month and year (e.g., January 2023, February 2023, etc.).
Explain if the Duty to Provide Advice and Assistance (Section 16) applies.
OUR RESPONSE: We do not centrally record the information being requested in the format requested.  We can however, in an effort to be helpful, provide the number of incidents recorded across the whole Trust (which includes Community, Mental Health, Families, Young People Children, Learning Disability and Autism Services) for the past 5 years:

2019/20: 60  

2020/21: 70

2021/22: 50

2022/23: 83

2023/24: 69

3. Formal and informal Sexual Safety Complaints /incidents ( those reported to the police and those that weren't reported ) : 
a) The total number of formal and informal sexual safety complaints made on in-patient wards for the specified period (and corresponding numbers in the community ) For each complaint or incident please specify: The complainant (e.g., staff, patient, etc.) Who the complaint was made against (e.g., staff, patient, etc.) The sex of the parties involved.
OUR RESPONSE: 0. 
4. Breaches of Single-Sex Ward Policy:
a) The total number of breaches of the single-sex ward policy recorded during this period.
OUR RESPONSE:
2020/21 - There were no clinically justified or unjustified mixed sex accommodation breaches in line with the guidance
2021 /22 -There were no unjustified mixed sex accommodation breaches in line with the guidance. There was one justified breach (CHS)
2022/23 - There were no unjustified or justified mixed sex accommodation breaches reported in line with the guidance.
2023/24 - There were 2 unjustified mixed sex accommodation breaches and 1 justified mixed sex accommodation breach.  
Please provide a copy of the Trust single-sex ward policy.
OUR RESPONSE: The Trust does not have a single ward policy, however, this is included in the Trusts Privacy and Dignity Policy https://www.leicspart.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2023/12/Privacy-and-Dignity-Policy-Exp-Dec-26-V2.pdf  
5. Sexual Safety Incidents Across the Trust:
The total number of sexual safety incidents reported across the entire Trust services for the period in question.
OUR RESPONSE: Please see our response to questions 1 and 2 above. 
6. Reports to the Police:
a)The number of reports made to the police in relation to sexual safety incidents for the period in question ( Please provide the data split by month and year.) Executive Scheme of Delegation and Governance Manual:
OUR RESPONSE: 0.
B )Does your Trust have an executive Scheme of Delegation and Governance Manual? please provide link to the document .
OUR RESPONSE: The Trust has a Scheme of Reservation and Delegation (SORD) which outlines the decisions that are reserved for the Board, and authority delegated to committees and trust employees. 

https://www.leicspart.nhs.uk/about/corporate-responsibilities/what-we-spend-and-how-we-spend-it/
c) How many iterations/changes have these documents undergone during this period?
OUR RESPONSE: The SORD is reviewed and updated by our Director of Finance annually and is presented to the Audit Committee for review and approval, this is demonstrated in the attached workplan for the committee (item 5.5) and is next due for an annual update in June 2025. 

d) Who is the executive lead for sexual safety and are there any escalation report from the lead to board during this period? (please provide copies or links to board papers or escalation reports from board committees on sexual safety at least one report per year )
OUR RESPONSE: The Executive Director of Nursing, Quality and Allied Health Professionals. The executive lead escalates assurance and alerts via escalation reports at each layer of governance up to the Board. 
e) Has your Trust carried out any sexual safety audits during this period? If so, how many? please share action plans derived from the sexual safety audits at least an annual action plan on sexual safety for each of the years in question)
OUR RESPONSE: No.  
f) Has the sexual safety policy ever been audited regarding effective implementation as part of the annual policies effectiveness audit workplan? If so, what were the recommendations from the last two policy audits?
OUR RESPONSE: We have a framework in place for monitoring compliance with policies, we do not have an annual policies effectiveness audit workplan as such and there are no audits relating to this specific policy. 

7. Policies and procedures :
a) Does your Trust have the following policies:
- MAPPA policy OUR RESPONSE: Safeguarding-and-Public-Protection-Policy-and-Procedures-v2.2-Exp-31st-March-2025.pdf
- MARAC policy – This is included in the Safeguarding Policy 
- People in Position of Trust (PiPoT) policy  

OUR RESPONSE:  Leicester Leicestershire and Rutland have multiagency policy for this that the Trust complies with but it is signposted to in the Trust overarching Safeguarding Policy. https://www.llradultsafeguarding.co.uk/managing-allegations-against-people-in-positions-of-trust-pipot/?hilite=PIPOT
- Professional supervision policy
OUR RESPONSE: Supervision-Policy-V3-Final-Updated-15.10.24-expiry-Sept-2028.pdf
b) Policy on interim locum or temporary workers accessing vulnerable patients, specifying the vetting and supervision arrangements with the agency for the staff they supply to the Trust or policy on how the trust supervises its own bank or temporary staff .
OUR RESPONSE: Bank staff (temporary workers engaged directly by the Trust) vetting and supervision arrangements and the policies those staff operate under are the same as for LPT substantive staff. Agency staff are supplied via the National Framework for the Provision of Clinical and Healthcare Staffing (CCS RM6281). The framework dictates the vetting arrangements for agency staff supplied. The policies that agency staff operate under are the same as for LPT substantive staff.
b) Please Can you share copies or link to these documents or policies that govern these arrangements with workforce suppliers clarifying the need for an uptake in Active Bystander Training to address sexual harassment in NHS Trusts addressing /Tackling the impact of wilful blindness within organisational culture, accountability and Governance oversight ?
OUR RESPONSE: Links to LPT policies have already been provided above. There are no additional documents or policies relevant only to temporary staff. 
National Reporting on Sexual Safety Abuse:
8 There was national reporting on sexual safety abuse in mental health services in February 2024. Please share your organisational learning briefing from this national report that was discussed at the board and any corresponding self-assessment and learning action plans where applicable.
OUR RESPONSE: We have not reviewed the report above at this is a media report and therefore, we do not hold this information.  However, the Trust does review reports from official governing bodies. 


